PROJECT: MH-1284 529 W Lytle Street Fostoria, Ohio 44830

CONTRACT

The Parties to this Contract are: The State of Ohio, **DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES**, hereinafter called: Department, **New Housing Ohio** hereinafter called: Applicant and **Hancock County Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health Services** hereinafter called: Board.

WHEREAS, Department has approved Applicant's Application for Community Assistance Funds, hereinafter called: Application, which Application is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference for all purposes, to provide permanent supportive housing for persons with severe and persistent mental illness, substance abuse, developmental, and or other disabilities who need support to live stably in their community located at 529 W Lytle Street in Fostoria, Hancock County, Ohio, said project to be known as Project No. MH-1285 hereinafter called: Project; and

WHEREAS, Department after its review of the Project Application, has determined that the Site acquired by Applicant, hereinafter described more fully in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes, when appropriately modified, is adequate and desirable for Project; and

WHEREAS, Department has determined that estimated project costs will be \$1,639,792.00 and that the State share of project costs shall not exceed \$750,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the State funds to be provided under this Contract were appropriated under H.B. 699, Line Item CAP-479, as designated by the State Controlling Board; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Contract is to provide mental health facilities and to insure the continued use of these facilities for mental health services; and

WHEREAS, Board intends to support programs described in the Application, to at least annually monitor the program and operations of the Project, and to cooperate with Department in seeking or developing alternative uses for the Project in the event of Applicant's default.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Applicant shall enter into binding written contracts for all work to be done and all materials to be furnished for the work completed herein.

1. Department will reimburse Applicant upon Applicant's written request, based on actual payments made by Applicant, for approved project costs as verified by Department audit of vouchers paid. Reimbursements shall be limited to 90% of the total amount approved for State participation until: (a) Approval by Department of all construction work Performed, receipt of an installment affidavit by original contractor and notarized waivers by all subcontractors, materialmen and laborers waiving all present and future claims to place a mechanic's lien on said premises; (b) Department has received evidence that the Project has been accepted by the Applicant; and (c) a

final audit has been completed. Upon receipt and approval of the above, Department shall reimburse Applicant the final 10% of the amount approved for State participation.

Department agrees to reimburse Applicant when Department has received satisfactory evidence that: (1) Applicant has complied with all other applicable provisions of this Contract dealing with Title, Mortgage and Applicant resolution; and (2) Applicant has awarded all construction contracts for the facilities under this Contract.

The Applicant shall enter into, execute and deliver a recorded Mortgage and Note for the acquired property as security for the monies to be reimbursed under this Contract before any such reimbursements are made by the Department.

- 2. Applicant assures that use of the land and facilities under this Contract shall be devoted exclusively to mental health services which are described in more detail in the Application and which are summarized as follows to provide permanent supportive housing for persons with severe and persistent mental illness, substance abuse, developmental, and or other disabilities who need support to live stably in their community. These services shall be provided for the term of this Contract and Department, with input from Board, including annual reports on Board's monitoring of the Project, and has the authority to determine whether such services are being adequately provided under this Contract. In the event Department determines Applicant has failed to provide and maintain adequate, sufficient, or acceptable services and facilities as described in the Application, then Department shall notify Applicant, in writing, of any deficiencies. In the event that Applicant fails to cure the said deficiencies within one hundred eighty (180) days of notification or such further reasonable time as Department may grant, then such failure shall constitute an event of default under this Contract. In the case of default, the provisions of Paragraph 9 apply. Department shall be reasonable in determining whether or not the services are unacceptable.
- 3. The Parties agree that the use of the facilities under this Contract shall be for those services described in the Application. If any Party believes that the need for the services described under this Contract no longer exists, through no fault of any Party, that Party may provide written notice to the others. Department shall be reasonable in determining whether such need continues to exist.

Upon a determination by Department that the need for the services described in the Application no longer exists, the Parties shall enter into negotiations to find a mutually agreeable use similar to the original use of the facility. Board shall work cooperatively with Department to seek or develop alternative mental health uses for the Project.

In the event that the Parties cannot mutually agree upon either a similar or new use for the facility, then Department may declare Applicant to be in default and Applicant shall repay the reimbursements made to it in the same manner as specified in Paragraph 9.

4. The Parties agree that the term of this Contract shall be for **thirty (30) years** commencing upon the effective date of this Contract, and that in the event the use of the facilities constructed under this Contract are changed by direct action of Applicant prior to the expiration of **thirty (30) years** to a use other than the provision of an approved mental health service as determined by Department, such change shall constitute an event of default under this Contract.

- 5. Any transfer by sale, gift, devise, operation of law, or otherwise of the fee title interest in all or any portion of said Premises or any other property secured hereunder shall have the same consequences as an event of default respecting the indebtedness secured hereby. Upon such transfer, Department, without prior notice or the elapse of any period of grace or the right to cure shall have the right to declare all sums secured hereby, immediately due and payable. If Applicant fails to make such payment within thirty (30) days of written demand therefore, Department shall have the right to exercise all remedies provided in this Contract, or otherwise at law, without limitation.
- 6. In the event of the insolvency or bankruptcy or any action by Applicant under the Bankruptcy Act, including voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or reorganization under any Chapter of the Bankruptcy Act, the assignment for the benefit of creditors, the appointment of a receiver, the insolvency of the Applicant or any judgment of execution which has not been satisfied within thirty (30) days of the rendering thereof, Department shall have without further notice, the absolute right to declare Applicant in default and to proceed with its remedies under Paragraph 9 of this Contract or any other remedies available to Department.
 - 7. The following shall also constitute Events of Default hereunder:
 - (a) The failure of Applicant to comply with any provision of law(s) of the State of Ohio, or Administrative Rule(s) of the Department.
 - (b) The failure of Applicant to pay any tax, claim lien, encumbrance or insurance premium, when the same is payable; or to keep the premises in repair;
 - (c) The failure of Applicant to perform any covenant or agreement in this Contract;
 - (d) The failure of Applicant to continuously use the facility for the performance of approved mental health services;
 - (e) The occurrence of any Event of Default as defined in this Contract.
- 8. The failure of Applicant to comply with any of the terms of this Contract, time in each instance being of the essence, shall be deemed a default for which Department shall be at liberty to exercise all legal and/or equitable rights and remedies either successively or concurrently. No failure or delay of Department to prosecute any default by Applicant, or to exercise any power given it hereunder, and no custom or practice at variance with the terms thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any succeeding default by Applicant of Department's right to demand exact compliance with the terms hereof. The failure or delay of Department to enforce at any time any of the provisions of this Contract shall not be construed to be a waiver of such provision.
- 9. In the event of default by Applicant, Applicant shall reimburse Department in an amount equal to such amount as was actually reimbursed to Applicant under this Contract, minus one three hundred sixtieth per month in which the site and project were used for the mental health services as approved by Department to the total term of this Contract which is three hundred sixty (360) months.
 - 10. Upon the happening of any one or more of said Events of Default, the entire unforgiven

balance of the principal, and all other sums and/or reimbursements secured in this Contract shall, at the option of the Department, become immediately due and payable without notice or demand, and in any such Event of Default, Department may forthwith institute such actions as the law may allow, at law or in equity, for the enforcement of this contract.

In the event of default, the Parties hereto agree that nothing contained in this Contract shall preclude Department from exercising all rights granted to it in the Open End Mortgage and Note given to it by Applicant and dated January 2, 2023.

11. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder, shall be in writing and shall be hand delivered or delivered by certified mail; postage prepaid, and shall be deemed to have been given on the date that the notice is received as set forth below:

Notice to Applicant: New Housing Ohio

1160 E Main Street Lebanon, Ohio 45036

Notice to Department: Ohio Department of Mental Health

30 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3430

Notice to Board: Hancock County Alcohol, Drug Addiction & Mental Health

Services 438 Carnahan Ave. Findlay, OH 45840

Each Party may, by written notice to the other, change the place to which all further notices to said Parties shall be sent.

- 12. All representations and warranties contained in this Contract shall survive the Closing.
- 13. This Contract, including any exhibits referred to herein, contains the entire Contract between the Parties with respect to the transaction contemplated herein. It may be executed in any number of counterparts, each and all of which shall be deemed for all purposes to be one Contract. The Contract may not be changed or modified orally but only in writing and signed by the Parties thereto.
- 14. This Contract shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Ohio.
- 15. This Contract shall not be assignable by Applicant without the written consent of Department during the term of this Contract. Nothing in the Contract is intended to confer upon any person other than the Parties hereto and their successors any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Contract.
- 16. This Contract shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
 - 17. The provisions of this Contract are separable, it being the intention of the Parties that

should any provision hereof be found invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the remaining provisions, but the same shall remain in full force and effect as though such invalid provisions had not been herein contained.

- 18. Applicant shall comply with any and all municipal ordinances, statutes, rules, regulations or other laws affecting the premises within 30 days after notice thereof.
- 19. Applicant shall furnish a certified copy of a corporate resolution or other corporate document that clearly shows that the person or persons who sign on behalf of Applicant have the authority to sign and bind Applicant to the terms of this Contract.
- 20. Applicant shall furnish Department with proof of good title in the acquired property which proof shall be a current valid title insurance policy.
- 21. Applicant warrants that he is the lawful fee simple owner of the Land, and has the right to obligate the same. The land is free from all liens, encumbrances, easements, right-of-way, restrictions, covenants, reservations, or other conditions which affect Applicant's authority to obligate said premises.
- 22. Should the Attorney General or his designated assistant, in their sole discretion, not find good title to the Premises in Applicant, then this Contract shall be null and void.
- 23. Should Applicant, within a reasonable time, not furnish the above referenced resolution or proof of good title or not execute and deliver to the Department and aforementioned Mortgage, Note and Deed, then this Contract shall be null and void.
- 24. Applicant shall execute, furnish and deliver to Department upon request, any and all affidavits concerning matters involving the real property, fixtures, and/or personal property which are security for this Contract.
- 25. Board shall furnish a Board Resolution authorizing the person or persons who sign on behalf of the Board to bind the Board to the terms of this Contract.
- 26. The obligations of the State of Ohio arising under this Contract are subject to the provisions of Section 126.07, of the Ohio Revised Code.
- 27. Applicant expressly recognizes and agrees to abide by its obligation pursuant to Section 154.20 of the Ohio Revised Code and rules as hereafter promulgated in accordance with this Section.
- 28. Applicant hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold Department harmless against, from, and in respect of: (a) any and all claims, demands, expenses, losses, damages or deficiencies of any nature whatsoever to persons or property resulting from, arising out of, or attributable to: (i) any misrepresentation by Applicant; (ii) any breach of or untruth of any warranty made by Applicant; (iii) non-fulfillment of any agreement on the part of Applicant; (iv) any inaccuracy or omission in any certificate or other instrument furnished by Applicant or its officers required under this Contract; (v) any liability or obligation of Applicant whether or not yet asserted and whether absolute or contingent, including without limitation any liability arising from claims or lawsuits arising out of this Contract; (vi) any acts or omissions by Applicant, its employees, agents or servants arising out of

the Contract; (vii) any litigations brought by or against Applicant for acts or omissions arising out of Applicant's obligations under this Contract; and (b) any and all actions, demands, judgments, costs, interest and legal or other expenses incidental to any of the foregoing.

29. If Applicant complies with the provisions of this Contract and pays to Department said prianutical such, at nthell tither issue is payable thy Aphlical nthed Delivert infeaticles are delegable because if infrittre ated shall cease and become void, anything

thenceforth this Contract, and the obligation hereby cre hereinafter contained to the contrary notwithstanding.

NOTARY PUBLIC

When this Contract has been executed by all Parties, it will be effective as of January 2, 2023.

APPLICANT //
This Contract is executed in two (2) counterparts.
Witness: Date: 12/20/22 By: ///
Print Name: Scott Boone Title: President
Witness: Maria a Smith Date: 12/20/22 By: Constance le Brumles
Print Name: CONSTANCE A. CRUMBY Title: POARD CHACK
Title: BUARD CHAIR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF Clennont
BE IT REMEMBERED that on this day of, 2022 before me the subscribed, a Notary Public in and for said County personally came Scott Boone, President and, COO or Board Chairperson of New Housing Ohio, and acknowledged the signing of the foregoing Contract to be their and its voluntary act and deed, individually and corporately pursuant to authority of its Board of Trustees.
IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal on this day and year aforesaid.
KATHERINE L. HUPP, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio

My Commission Expires March 06, 2023

BOARD

Witness: Date: 1	3 <u> 23</u> By:	- Cm - SV					
O	Print Name:	Precia Shenk Stuby					
	Title:	Executive Director					
Witness: Buch Date: 1-	<u> 3 - </u>	an E Woolum					
O		Ann Woolum					
	Title:	Board Chairperson					
ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF Hancock BE IT REMEMBERED that on this							
and year aforesaid.	·						
Cheryl Krestm NOTARY PUBLIC		Public, State of Ohio					

> STATE OF OHIO DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH AND ADDICTION SERVICES Lori Criss, Director

			Lo	on Chss, Directo
Signed and Acknowledged in the Presence of:	Ву:	Lori Criss, Dire	ector	
ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF FRANKLIN				
BE IT REMEMBERED the subscribed, a Notary Public in and Ohio Department of Mental H	d for said co Health and <i>i</i>	ounty personally	came Lores, and ac	ri Criss, Director knowledged the
IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I have on this day and year aforesaid.	hereunto s	ubscribed my n	ame and a	offixed my seal
DB.CONTRACT,MH-1285		NOTAR	Y PUBLIC	,

Exhibit A

PARCEL 1:

Situated in the City of Fostoria, County of Hancock, State of Ohio, and being a part of the NE quarter of Section 12, Township 2 North, Range 12 East, 2nd Ward, a tract of land bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at a railroad spike found marking the southwest comer of said NE quarter: Thence on the west line of said NE quarter, also being the centerline of Independence Road (County Road No. 23), North 00 deg. 07' 43" East, a distance of 1298.50 feet to a railroad spike found marking the northwest comer of a 3.585 acre tract of land as described in Volume 2124, Page 1819 of the Hancock County Deed Records; Thence along the north line of said 3.585 acre tract and along the north line of a 11.379 acre tract of land as described in Volume 2124, Page 1817 and a 5.000 acre tract of land as described in Volume 2237, Page 561 of the Hancock County Deed Records, North 89 deg. 20' 00" East, a distance of 1713. 79 feet to an iron pin found marking the southwest comer of a 1.687 acre tract of land as described in Volume 2237, Page 564 of the Hancock County Deed Records;

Thence along the west line of said 1.687 acre tract, North 00 deg. 40' 00" West, a distance of 338.88 feet to an iron pin set being the PRINCIPAL point of beginning of the tract of land to be herein described;

Thence from the above described PRINCIPAL point of beginning and parallel with the south limited access right-of-way line of West Lytle Street, South 89 deg. 20' 00" West, a distance of 330.00 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence parallel with the west line of said 1.687 acre tract, North 00 deg. 40' 00" West, a distance of 396.00 feet to an iron pin set on the south limited access right-of-way line of West Lytle Street;

Thence along the said south limited access right-of-way line, North 89 deg. 20' 00" East, a distance of 330.00 feet to an iron pin found marking the northwest comer of said 1.687 acre tract:

Thence along the west line of said 1.687 acre tract, South 00 deg. 40' 00" East, a distance of 396.00 feet to the PRINCIPAL point of beginning and containing 3 .000 acres of land, more or less, subject however to all prior easements of record.

NOTE: The bearings in this legal description are based upon an assumed meridian and are used only for the purpose of describing angular measurements. Survey and Legal Description by Nick E. Nigh, P.S. Professional Surveyor #7384 Peterman Associates, Inc. dated October 14, 2004.

PARCEL 2:

Situated in the City of Fostoria, County of Hancock, State of Ohio, and being a part of the NE quarter of Section 12, Township 2 North, Range 12 East, 2nd Ward, a tract of land bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at a railroad spike found marking the southwest comer of said NE quarter; Thence along the west line of said NE quarter, also being the centerline of Independence Road (County Road No. 23), North 00 deg. 07' 43" East, a distance of 1298.50 feet to a railroad spike found marking the northwest corner of a 3.585 acre tract of land as described in Volume 2124, Page 1819 of the Hancock County Official Records:

Thence along the north line of said 3.585 acre tract and along the north line of a 11.379 acre tract of land as described in Volume 2124, Page 1817 and a 5.000 acre tract of land as described in Volume 223 7, Page 561 of the Hancock County Official Records, North 89 deg. 20' 00" East, a distance of 1713. 79 feet to an iron pin found marking the southwest corner of a 1.687 acre tract of land as described in Volume 223 7, Page 564 of the Hancock County Official Records;

Thence along the west line of said 1.687 acre tract, North 00 deg. 40' 00" West, a distance of 338.88 feet to an iron pin found marking the southeast corner of a 3.000 acre tract of land as described in Volume 2257, Page 543 of the Hancock County Official Records and being the PRINCIPAL point of beginning of the tract of land to be herein described;

Thence from the above described PRINCIPAL point of beginning and continuing along the west line of said 1.687 acre tract, also being the east line of said 3.000 acre tract, North 00 deg. 40' 00" West, a distance of 396.00 feet to an iron pin found on the south limited access right-of-way line of West Lytle Street;

Thence along the said south limited access right-of-way line, North 89 deg. 20' 00" East, a distance of 40.00 feet to an iron pin set;

Thence parallel with the west line of said 1.687 acre tract, South 00 deg. 40' 00" East, a distance of 396.00 feet to an iron set on an easterly extension of the south line of said 3 .000 acre tract:

Thence along the easterly extension of the south line of said 3 .000 acre tract, South 89 deg. 20' 00" West, a distance of 40.00 feet to the PRINCIPAL point of beginning and containing 0.364 acres of land, more or less, subject however to all prior easements of record

NOTE: The bearings in this legal description are based upon an assumed meridian and are used only for the purpose of describing angular measurements.

LP. set== I/2-inch x 30-inch Rebar with Peterman Associates' Cap.

Survey by Nick E. Nigh, PS #7384, on April 15, 2004.

Tax Parcel Number: 550001025805